## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### Снар. 291

#### Chapter 291.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Carry Out the Provisions of Chapter One Hundred Fifty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Entitled, "An Act to Regulate the Packing, Shipping and Sale of Apples."

Packing, shipping and sale of apples, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars, annually hereafter, to be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Agriculture, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of chapter one hundred fifty-six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, entitled, "An Act to Regulate the Packing, Shipping and Sale of Apples." So much of said appropriation shall be paid by the State Treasurer to the Commissioner of Agriculture as may be shown by his bills and vouchers of expenditures in performing the duties required by the said act.

Approved March 31, 1915.

#### Chapter 292.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Completion of the Fish Screen at the Outlet of Beech Hill Lake, in the Town of Otis.

Otis, in favor of fish screen at the outlet of Beech Hill lake in town of, Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, to be expended under the direction of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game, for the purpose of completing the fish screen already begun at the outlet of Beech Hill lake in the town of Otis, in Hancock county.

-proviso.

Provided, however, that this appropriation shall not be available until the town of Otis shall have, in legal town meeting, having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen in repair and at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same; and provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available unless said screen is completed by October first, nineteen hundred fifteen.

-proviso.

Approved March 31, 1915.